# 77.09.74

# OP \$40.00

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
E. Mikhail Sagal	09/10/2001	
Kevin McCullough	09/10/2001	
James D. Miller	09/18/2001	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cool Options, Inc.	
Street Address:	333 Strawberry Field Road	
City:	Warwick	
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND	
Postal Code:	02886	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10225924

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (401)273-4447

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401-273-4446
Email: cmb@barjos.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia Branca, Barlow, Josephs & Holmes

Address Line 1: 101 Dyer Street, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: C32P541US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cynthia M. Branca

Total Attachments: 2

500118444

source=C32P541US1\_assignment\_executed\_first#page1.tif source=C32P541US1\_assignment\_executed\_first#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 017830 FRAME: 0535

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

We, E. MIKHAIL SAGAL, of 124 Blade Street, Apt. B in the City/Town of Warwick, State of Rhode Island 02886, Kevin A. McCullough, of 61 Candlewood Drive, in the City/Town of N. Kingstown, State of Rhode Island 02852, and James D. Miller of 3251 Running Cedar Drive, Marietta, GA 30062 do hereby sell, transfer and set over and assign unto COOL OPTIONS, INC., a corporation of the State of New Hampshire, located at 333 Strawberry Field Road, Warwick, RI 02886 its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said COOL OPTIONS, INC., for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made, all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in Patent Application for INJECTION MOLDABLE ELASTOMERIC GAP PAD, invented by us and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor which we have executed based thereon this 2001, and all original and reissued patents granted for said improvements, and all divisions and continuations of said application, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in its own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all priority rights and all benefits of the International Convention as fully and entirely as we could have done if the application had been filed in our name, and we do authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same Letters Patent to the said COOL OPTIONS, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the said entire interest, and we do covenant that we have full right to convey the said interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree to aid COOL OPTIONS, INC. to enforce proper patent protection all without further consideration but at the expense of said COOL OPTIONS, INC. its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

0	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto	set my ha	nd and sea	l this	day of
<u>5e</u> j	ofember	, 2001.		01	$\mathcal{L}$		
•			$\mathcal{M}$	The	nt Jag	9 1	
			E. MI	KHĂIL S.	AGAL /		

STATE OF COUNTY OF

On this 10 H day of Septem ber, 2001, before me appeared the above-named E. MIKHAIL SAGAL, personally known to me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be HIS free act and deed, before me. Wywarita M. Whelu. NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission Expires: 5-4-05

C001 P00541-US

PATENT REEL: 017830 FRAME: 0536

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 10 th day of September, 2001.    Mann   Mann
COUNTY OF
On this 10th day of September, 2001, before me appeared the above-named KEVIN MCCULLOUGH, personally known to me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be HIS free act and deed, before me.    September   10th   1
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 18th day of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 18th day of September, 2001.  JAMES D. MILLER
STATE OF COUNTY OF
On this 18 to day of September, 2001, before me appeared the above-named JAMES D. MILLER, personally known to me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be HIS free act and deed, before me.  Wyramita Millhalu NOTARY PUBLIC  Commission Expires: 5-4-05

2

C001 P00541-US

**RECORDED: 06/22/2006**